

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED
No. 22-1081 (and consolidated cases)

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

STATE OF OHIO, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY AND MICHAEL S.
REGAN, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS ADMINISTRATOR OF
THE U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY,

Respondents.

On Petition for Review by the United States Environmental
Protection Agency (No. EPA-HQ-OAR-2021-0257)

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
AMERICAN COMMITMENT, AMERICANS FOR TAX REFORM,
CAESAR RODNEY INSTITUTE, CALIFORNIA POLICY CENTER,
CENTER OF THE AMERICAN EXPERIMENT, ENERGY AND
ENVIRONMENTAL LEGAL INSTITUTE, FREEDOM FOUNDATION
OF MINNESOTA, INDEPENDENT WOMEN'S LAW CENTER,
INSTITUTE FOR ENERGY RESEARCH, INSTITUTE FOR
REGULATORY ANALYSIS AND ENGAGEMENT, RIO GRANDE
FOUNDATION, and THOMAS JEFFERSON INSTITUTE FOR
PUBLIC POLICY
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS

Riddhi Dasgupta

* *Counsel of Record*

TAFT STETTINIUS & HOLLISTER LLP
200 Massachusetts Ave NW, Suite 500
Washington, DC 20001-5875
Tel.: 202.664.1564
SDasgupta@taftlaw.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	iii
STATEMENT REGARDING CONSENT TO FILE	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
IDENTITY OF AMICI CURIAE, THEIR INTERESTS IN THE CASE AND THE SOURCE OF THEIR AUTHORITY TO FILE THIS BRIEF	xii
STATEMENT OF AUTHORSHIP AND FINANCIAL CONTRIBUTIONS	xv
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	1
I. This EPA Waiver Violates the Constitution’s Equal-Sovereignty Principle	1
A. Supreme Court Precedents Support the Equal-Sovereignty Principle	3
B. Founding-Era History Supports the Sovereign-Equality Principle ...	12
C. Equal Sovereignty is a Federalism Principle Rooted in the Constitution	19
II. Congress Has Not Authorized This Waiver	21
CONCLUSION	25
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	27
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Atascadero State Hosp. v. Scanlon</i> , 473 U.S. 234 (1985).....	25
<i>Barney v. Keokuk</i> , 94 U.S. (4 Otto) 324 (1876).....	7
<i>Bolln v. Nebraska</i> , 176 U.S. 83 (1900).....	8
<i>Case v. Toftus</i> , 39 F. 730 (C.C.D. Or. 1889).....	2
<i>Corley v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 303 (2009).....	21
<i>Coyle v. Smith</i> , 221 U.S. 59 (1911).....	3, 4
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	19
<i>Escanaba v. Lake Michigan Trans. Co. v. City of Chicago</i> , 107 U.S. 678 (1883).....	3, 4, 7
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	25
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. EPA</i> , 606 F.2d 1293 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....	22
<i>Franchise Tax Board of Calif. v. Hyatt</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1485 (2019).....	19, 20
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991).....	25
<i>Hampton v. Mow Sun Wong</i> , 426 U.S. 88 (1976).....	21

<i>Ill. Cent. R.R. v. Illinois</i> , 146 U.S. 387 (1892).....	7
<i>INS v. Chaddha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983).....	20
<i>Kansas v. Colorado</i> , 206 U.S. 46 (1907).....	7
<i>Knight v. United States Land Assn.</i> , 142 U.S. 161 (1891).....	11
<i>Lessee of Pollard v. Hagan</i> , 3 How. 212 (1845).....	11
<i>Mayor of Mobile v. Eslava</i> , 41 U.S. (16 Pet.) 234 (1842) (Catron, J., concurring)	4
<i>Metro. Taxicab Bd. of Trade v. City of New York</i> , 615 F.3d 152 (2nd Cir. 2010)	24
<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992).....	24
<i>Motor Equip. Mfrs. Ass’n, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 627 F.2d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....	22
<i>Nevada v. Hall</i> , 440 U.S. 410 (1979).....	19
<i>New Jersey v. Delaware</i> , 291 U.S. 361 (1934).....	15
<i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Association, Inc. v. Bruen</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2111 (2022).....	19
<i>Northwest Austin Municipal Util. Dist. No. One v. Holder</i> , 557 U.S. 193 (2009).....	9, 10, 11
<i>Ohio v. EPA</i> , No. 22-1081	2

<i>Ophir v. City of Bos.</i> , 647 F. Supp. 2d 86 (D. Mass. 2009).....	24
<i>Pennsylvania v. Wheeling & Belmont Bridge Co.</i> , 59 U.S. 421 (1855).....	11
<i>Permoli v. Mun. No. 1 of New Orleans</i> , 44 U.S. (3 How.) 589 (1845)	5
<i>Pollard’s Lessee v. Hagan</i> (1845).....	4, 5
<i>PPL Montana, LLC v. Montana</i> , 565 U.S. 576 (2012).....	2
<i>Principality of Monaco v. Mississippi</i> , 292 U.S. 313 (1934).....	3
<i>Shelby County, Ala. v. Holder</i> , 570 U.S. 529 (2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Shively v. Bowlby</i> , 152 U.S. 1 (1894).....	11
<i>Spooner v. McConnell</i> , 22 F. Cas. 939 (C.C.D. Ohio 1838)	10
<i>Tanzin v. Tanvir</i> , 141 S. Ct. 486 (2020).....	21
<i>United States v. Palomar-Santiago</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1615 (2021).....	21
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 28 F. Cas. 647 (C.C.D.C. 1833).....	10
<i>Utility Air Regul. Grp. v. EPA</i> , 573 U.S. 302 (2014).....	25
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2587 (2022).....	25

<i>Williams v. Hert</i> , 110 F. 166 (C.C.D. Ind. 1901).....	8
<i>Wisconsin v. Michigan</i> , 295 U.S. 455 (1935).....	10
<i>Withers v. Buckley</i> , 61 U.S. (20 How.) 84 (1857)	<i>passim</i>
<i>World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson</i> , 444 U.S. 286 (1980).....	10
Statutes	
42 U.S.C. § 7543	21
49 U.S.C. § 32919(a)	24
Other Authorities	
34 ANNALS OF CONG. 1230 (1819) (statement of Rep. McLane)	16
35 ANNALS OF CONG. 397 (1820)	16
35 ANNALS OF CONG. 400 (1820)	15, 16, 17
41 ANNALS OF CONG. 547 (1824)	13, 14
83 Fed. Reg. 42,986 (Aug. 24, 2018).....	24
83 Fed. Reg. 43,233 (Aug. 24, 2018).....	24
84 Fed. Reg. 51,341	23
84 Fed. Reg. 51,342	22
84 Fed. Reg. 51,343	23
84 Fed. Reg. 51,348	23
87 Fed. Reg. 14,363	23
87 Fed. Reg. 14,365	23
87 Fed. Reg. 14,354 n.191	23

A. Pearce Higgins, Preface to the Seventh Edition of WILLIAM EDWARD HALL, <i>A TREATISE ON INTERNATIONAL LAW</i> , at xiv-xv (7th ed. 1917)	15
Bradford R. Clark, <i>Federal Common Law: A Structural Reinterpretation</i> , 144 U. PA. L. REV. 1245, 1328 (1996).....	15
David A. Dana, <i>Democratizing the Law of Federal Preemption</i> , 102 NW. U. L. REV. 507, 512—13 (2008).....	8
Thomas H. Lee, <i>Making Sense of the Eleventh Amendment: International Law and State Sovereignty</i> , 96 NW. U. L. REV. 1027, 1064-65 (2002).....	16
1 THE REPUBLIC OF LETTERS: THE CORRESPONDENCE BETWEEN THOMAS JEFFERSON AND JAMES MADISON 1776-1826, at 499 (James Morton Smith ed., 1st ed. 1995)	18
3 ELLIOT’S DEBATES	18
5 The DEBATES IN THE SEVERAL STATE CONVENTIONS ON THE ADOPTION OF THE FEDERAL CONSTITUTION 471 (JONATHAN ELLIOT ED., LIPPINCOTT & CO. 2D ED. 1891)	17, 18
EMER DE VATTEL, <i>THE LAW OF NATIONS</i> bk. 2, ch. 111, § 36 (London ed. 1797) (1758) [VATTEL]FEDERAL CONSTITUTION 471 (Jonathan Elliot ed., J.B. Lippincott & Co. 2d ed. 1891).....	16
<i>The Federalist</i> No. 32 (Alexander Hamilton)(Jacob E. Cooke ed., 1961)	13
GEORGE ORWELL, <i>ANIMAL FARM</i> 92 (Centennial ed. 2003).....	2
H.R. Rep. No. 90-728	22, 23
Mark W. Janis, <i>An Introduction to International Law</i> 50 (1988).....	15
Joel Barlow, <i>Advice to the Privileged Orders</i> , in <i>THE POLITICAL WRITINGS OF JOEL BARLOW</i> 3, 67 (1796)	14
Michael Morley, Note: <i>The Law of Nations and the Offenses Clause of the Constitution: A Defense of Federalism</i> , 112 Yale L.J. 109, 122 (2002).....	14

Northwest Ordinance, 1 Stat. 50 (1789).....	14
PETER ONUF & NICHOLAS ONUF, FEDERAL UNION, MODERN WORLD: THE LAW OF NATIONS IN AN AGE OF REVOLUTIONS 1776-1814, at 141 & n.48 (1993).....	14, 15
3 THE RECORDS OF THE FEDERAL CONVENTION OF 1787 (Max Farrand ed., 1911)	17, 18
1 THE REPUBLIC OF LETTERS: THE CORRESPONDENCE BETWEEN THOMAS JEFFERSON AND JAMES MADISON 1776-1826, at 499 (James Morton Smith ed., 1st ed. 1995).....	18
S. Rep. No. 90-403.....	22
Sonia Sotomayor, Note, <i>Statehood and the Equal Footing Doctrine: The Case for Puerto Rican Seabed Rights</i> , 88 Yale L.J. 825, 835 (1979).....	2
Thomas B. Colby, <i>In Defense of the Equal Sovereignty Principle</i> , 65 Duke L.J. 1087, 1113 (2016).....	4
WEBSTER’S NEW INTERNATIONAL DICTIONARY 463 (3d ed. 1961).....	22
